
 

 

 

LEICESTERSHIRE SCHOOLS’ FORUM 
 

The Leicestershire Schools’ Forum will be held on Tuesday, 10 June 2025 at 2:00 pm 
via Microsoft Teams. The primary contact for the forum arrangements is as follows: 
 

 Rachel Simpson (Clerk) 
 

• Email: LeicestershireSchoolsForum@leics.gov.uk 

• Tel: 0116 305 1475  

 
 
Please see the agenda for the meeting below.  

 

 
AGENDA 

 
 

Item 
 

 Papers 

1. Election of Chair/Vice Chair 
 

 

2. Apologies for absence/Substitutions 
 

 

3. Minutes of the Meeting held on 12/02/2025 (previously circulated) 

and Matters Arising 
 

3 

4. 2024/25 Schools Budget Outturn (report is attached) 
 

4 

5. 2026/27 Schools Block Transfer (report is attached) 

 

5 

6. SEND Investment Fund (PowerPoint is attached) 

 

6 

7. Any other business 
 

 

8. Date of next meeting: 
 

The date for the next Leicestershire School’s Forum is Tuesday 9th 
September 2025 from 2:00pm – 3:50pm 

 

 

 
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

  

Minutes of the Leicestershire Schools Forum 
via Microsoft Teams on Wednesday 12th February 2025 at 2pm. 

Chair / Vice-Chair 

Martin Towers Academy Secondary Governor 

Suzanne Uprichard 
PRU Representative & Maintained Primary 
Governor 

Attended 

Alison Bradley 
Assistant Director for Education, Send & 

Commissioning 

Mrs Deborah Taylor Lead Member for Children & Family Services 

Jenny Lawrence 
Finance Business Partner for Schools & High 
Needs 

Michelle White 
Head Of Service – Send & Children with 

Disabilities 

Rebecca Wakeley Senior Education Effectiveness Partner 

Rosie Browne Academy Primary Headteacher 

Dr Jude Mellor Academy Secondary Headteacher 

Kath Kelly Academy Secondary Headteacher 

Simon Grindrod Academy Secondary Governor 

Alison Ruff Maintained Primary Headteacher 

Phil Lewin Maintained Primary Headteacher 

Adina Murataj Maintained Primary Governor 

Rebecca Jones Maintained Primary Governor 

Beverley Coltman PVI Early Years Provider 

Substitute 

Jason Brooks (Kelly Dryden) Maintained Special Headteacher 

David Warwick (Samantha) GMB Union 

Observing 

Laura Kendrick 
Academy Secondary School Business 
Leader 

Nerinder Samari LCC Strategic Finance Manager 

Heidi Webb LCC Senior Finance Business Partner 

Amanjit Sraw LCC Finance Business Partner 

Lisa Turland Education Effectiveness Team Manager 

Apologies 

Beth Clements Head Of Service – Education Inclusion 

Ed Petrie Academy Primary Headteacher 

Felicity Clarke Academy Primary Headteacher 

Dan Cleary Academy Secondary Headteacher 

Val Moore Academy Primary Governor 

Kelly Dryden Academy Special Headteacher 

Jo Beaumont Maintained Primary Headteacher 

Carolyn Shoyer Diocese Of Leicester Director 

3 Agenda Item 3



 
 

 

2 

Samantha Cooke DNCC Representative 

Peter Leatherland Academy Secondary Headteacher 

Lauren Charlton Academy Primary Trustee 

Rosalind Hopkins Maintained Special School 

Robert Martin Maintained Nursery Governor 

Lisa Craddock Post-16 Provider 

1. Apologies for Absence/Substitutions.  

Apologies received from Ed Petrie, Felicity Clarke, Dan Cleary Val Moore, Kelly 
Dryden, Jo Beaumont, Carolyn Shoyer, and Samantha Cooke. Jason Brooks 
attended as substitute for Kelly and David Warwick attended as substitute for 
Samantha. Peter Leatherland, Lauren Charlton, Rosalind Hopkins, Robert Martin, 

and Lisa Craddock did not attend. 

2. Minutes of the Meeting held on 04/11/2024 (previously circulated) and Matters 
Arising.  

Martin Towers discussed the minutes of the last Leicestershire Schools’ Forum with 
forum members, presenting the opportunity to raise any issues or request 
amendments to the record. David Warwick requested an amendment to page 5, line 

16: his query regarding the Element 3 disparity between Leicester City 
(approximately £16k) and Leicestershire County (£8k) funding was omitted. An 
explanation was provided regarding a difference in the approach the authorities take 

the disaggregation of
[...]
ductions in Section 251 or GAG funding statements, so would see the impact 
of the capping to enact the Schools Block transfer and the affordability gap. The LA 

will include reference to this in the school 2025-26 budget briefing aimed at 
maintained schools but partially applicable to academies. 

Dr Jude Mellor questioned whether the LA could financially support schools 
impacted by declining birth rates and decreasing rolls in primary schools. The 

Growth fund is used to fund school growth from September to March, as well as fund 
opening schools. Jenny Lawrence confirmed that the growth fund can be used to 

fund falling rolls. However, the criteria set for schools to be eligible for this funding is 
specific; it is triggered by sudden drops in pupil numbers and requires numbers to 
return to that level within three to five years. Statistics show a steady decline in 

pupils, but no Leicestershire schools qualify for declining numbers funding. 

Rebecca Jones questioned how the LA sets criteria for falling rolls funding, this is a 
policy agreed by Schools Forum. In relation to housing growth Jenny Lawrence 
clarified that the DfE compares school capacity with future pupil forecasts. The data 

provided by the DfE shows that there are no schools within the authority that meet 
these criteria. Rebecca questioned whether schools could address this funding with 
the LA to discuss their eligibility. Jenny confirmed that a school could raise this with 

the LA. 

Suzanne Uprichard noted that housing rates may takes years to reflect actual need; 
houses built may not create expected pupil numbers, which makes this an unreliable 
factor. Simon Grindrod also questioned the requirement for building developers to 

consider school placements as part of planning. Jenny Lawrence confirmed that 
significant housing developments must consider additional infrastructure as part of 

planning and the Section 106 agreement between the County Council, District and 
Borough plan
[...]
urposes (Paragraph 79). 

7



 
 

 

6 

6. Any Other Business.  

Suzanne Uprichard requested that agendas and minutes from Schools Forum are 
shared with schools through the Headteachers Briefing and through the Governors 

Bulletin once live on the LA website. This was agreed by Jenny Lawrence. 

Jenny Lawrence and Alison Bradley are leaving the LA. Tim Brown will replace 
Alison Bradley at the end of February 2025. Nerinder Samari and Heidi Webb will 
replace Jenny’s Schools Forum functions. 

7. Date of Next Meeting.  

The date for the next Leicestershire Schools’ Forum is Tuesday 10th June 2025 
from 2pm – 4pm. 

8. Actions.  

1. Previous Schools Forum minutes to be amended to reflect David Warwick’s 
question on the discrepancy in Element 3 funding. 

2. Schools Forum clerk to ensure agendas and minutes are shared through the 
Headteachers Briefing and Governors Bulletin. 

 

8



 

 

 
 
 

SCHOOLS FORUM 
 

2024/25 SCHOOLS BUDGET OUTTURN 

 

10 JUNE 2025 
 
 

Content Applicable to: School Phase: 

Maintained Primary and 
Secondary Schools 

x Pre School x 

Academies x Foundation Stage x 

PVI Settings x Primary x 

Special Schools / 
Academies 

x Secondary X 

Local Authority x Post 16  

  High Needs X 

 
Purpose of Report 
 

Content Requires: By: 

Noting X Maintained Primary School 
Members 

 

Decision  Maintained Secondary 
School Members 

 

  Maintained Special School 
Members 

 

  Academy Members  

  All Schools Forum X 

 
1. This report presents the 2024/25 Schools Budget outturn position and confirms the 

Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG) Reserve. 
 
Recommendations 
 
2. That Schools Forum note the content of this report 
  

2024/25 Schools Budget Outturn 

 

3. The 2024/25 Outturn position for the Children and Young People’s Department is 
summarised in the following table. This table presents both the Local Authority and 

9 Agenda Item 4



 

 

Schools Budget for completeness, but the report presents detail only for the Sch
[...]
ethodology for allocating growth funding to 
local authorities and introduced minimum funding allocations for growing schools, 
this change is not expected to have any significant impact on the cost of 
commissioning new schools but will increase costs where schools are being 
expanded to meet the basic need for school places. The future commitments against 
school growth will be recalculated once additional school places for the 2025/26 
academic year are confirmed and will also include any revised expectations on the 
future opening dates of new schools. 
 

10



 

 

Early Years The Early Years budget is showing a financial year end underspend of 
£5.0m. The budget is based on the number of hours used to calculate the original 
2024/25 Early Years DSG income in December 2023. Both payments and income 
are higher than budgeted due to the outputs of the FEEE expansion and a higher 
number of 2-year-olds with working parents and a higher number of under 2s now 
taking up their FEEE entitlement. Changes to the methodology and funding lag 
around timings as to when Grant income/adjustments are made means the ‘true’ 
underspend position in relation to FY 24/25, won’t be able to be confirmed until later 
in the summer of 2025 upon DFE confirmation of any funding adjustments.  

 
As part of this overall underspend position includes the budgeted planned 
underspend of £1.1m as part of the payback of previous years' Early Years deficits. 
The Early Years DSG deficit as of 31 March 2024 was £3.1m. The plan was to clear 
this deficit over 4 years which would be March 2027 at the latest. Upon DFE 
confirmation, which is expected during the summer of 2025, in regard to any final 
adjustments to 24/25 funding levels, will subsequently confirm what the true under or 
overspend position will be on the early years block and therefore the extent it can 
clear such a deficit position sooner than the planned March 2027.  

 
High Needs - The High Needs Block overspend of £23.2m in
[...]
fficulty’. The Schools Financial Regulations require schools to maintain a 
balanced budget, however, regulations also recognise that circumstances may mean 
that this is not always possible. The Scheme for Financing Schools permits schools 
to apply for a licensed deficit for a period of three years and in exceptional cases this 
can be extended to five years, these are subject to various limitations. A licensed 
deficit being an agreement between the school and the Authority. The ultimate 
responsibility for formulating a recovery plan, and setting a balanced budget, lies with 
the Governing Body of the school. Over the coming months, the local authority will be 
seeking to redefine the process, governance, reporting/monitoring arrangements and 
support to schools where schools are identifying themselves in such a situation. 

 
 
Dedicated Schools Grant Reserve 
 
8. The DSG reserve continues to record a deficit which remains forecast to grow 

significantly to the end of the four years of the 2025/26 MTFS despite the successful 
expansion of specialist provision within Leicestershire.  
 

9. The following table sets out the component parts of the DSG reserve, a positive 
figure denotes a deficit:  

  
 

 
 

 
10. Whilst the reserve is set out showing the balances on each DSG block, the deficit is 

managed at local authority level and the Department for Education monitor financial 
performance on the total reserve, there is no formal requirement to sub divide into 
funding blocks. As such for the DfE’s three tier intervention programme the financial 
position of authorities is assessed on the value of the full reserve i.e. deficit of 
£48.3m rather that the higher figure of the High Needs Deficit of £64.4m.  

 
High Needs Issues 
 
11. Nationally, concern over the impact of SEND reform on High Needs expenditure, and 

the financial difficulties this exposes local authorities to, is growing. Whilst the 
Government’s Green Paper is set to result in systemic changes to the national SEND 
system, such changes may take a number of years to be implemented and none 
appear to address the funding issues. 

 
12. Leicestershire has been actively engaged within the DfE’s Delivering Better Value 

(DBV) in SEND programme as a result of the DSG deficit, this programme has now 
ended and there is uncertainty about the DfE’s future approach to high needs 
sustainability. At the end of 2023/24 the accumulated High Needs deficit stood at 

Schools High Needs Early Years CSSB Total
£,000 £,000 £,000 £,000 £,000

2023/24 Reserves Brought Forward -11,941 41,188 3,108 -334 32,021
2024/25 Outturn -1,617 23,215 -5,022 -248 16,328
Balance Carried Forward -13,558 64,403 -1,914 -582 48,349

12



 

 

£41.2m and this rises to £64.4m at the end of 24/25. The Transforming SEND in 
Leicestershire (TSIL) programme has moved to an implementation and sustainability 
phase and improvements created during the design stage are being rolled out; this 
programme and the DBV programme are closely aligned. 

 
13. Without new interventions the High Needs block deficit is expected to continue to 

increase over the MTFS period and is not financially sustainable. This is a significant 
and unresolved financial risk to the Council. 

 
14. Without the DfE addressing such issues through significant system change, it is clear 

that additional funding alone cannot resolve the current issues, local authorities will 
be required to set aside resources to offset the deficit. At the levels of expected 
growth, the position is completely unsustainable and puts the Council’s finances in a 
very difficult position. As such it is essential that the planned measures to contain 
ongoing growth are successful and both demand and costs are reduced. 

 
 
Equal Opportunity Issues 
15. There are no equality issues arising directly from this report. 
 
Officer to Contact 
Nerinder Samaria, Strategic Finance Manager – Children and Family Services 
Email: nerinder.samaria@lei
[...]
e schools that gain the most from the national funding changes resulting from 
both policy decisions taken by the DfE and changes in pupil characteristics. An 
example is where the DfE choose to increase rates in one aspect of the NFF such 
as free school meals - in such instances those schools with the higher proportion 
of pupils eligible for free school meals would contribute more to a funding 
transfer. Nationally pupils eligible for free school meals is increasing. 
 

b) Scaling is where the impact of the cap is reduced i.e. if a funding cap of 2% per 
pupil is set and a scaling factor of 50% were applied a school would see a 
funding increase of 1% per pupil. 

 
These two elements can be used alongside each other to obtain an optimum 
spread of impact across all schools. 
 

24. Leicestershire adopted the NFF at its inception in 2018 and has to date fully mirrored 
the formula factors set out by the DfE and the financial values attached to them, 
albeit necessary to scale back increases as a result of an affordability issue as the 
DfE has not provided sufficient DSG to fully meet the costs of the overall NFF. The 
funding regulations regards that  any authority fully adopting the nationally set 
formula factors and having values attached to them within 2.5% of the nationally set 

20



values are deemed to be mirroring the NFF. As such it is possible to reduce formula 
factor values within this threshold whilst remaining to deliver the NFF. 

 
25.  For 2026/27 the approach to the transfer will widen to consider the impact of capping  

and scaling but also whether any changes to AWPU as the only universal factor 
within the NFF and / or the two free school meal factors (FSM, FSM6) which are 
most significant within the NFF both in terms of proportion and national funding policy 
will spread the impact of the transfer more evenly across schools. The impact will be 
measured across the 2025/26 baseline where 135 (59%) of primary and 31 (74%) of 
secondary s
[...]
em
 6



2

Introducing an enhanced support offer for SEMH needs 

What is the SEN Investment Fund?

• The fund has been created from the 25/26 
schools block transfer and is being used to 
introduce an enhanced graduated offer to 
support children and young people with SEMH 
needs in mainstream educational settings in 
Leicestershire. 

• For 2025/26 this has created a fund of around 
£2.8m. 

24



3

SEN Investment Fund Working Group

• A working group of School Leaders and representatives from across SEND and Inclusion support 
services have been meeting regularly to discuss and shape emerging proposals

• The group is considering how the fund can be used most effectively, including appropriate points for 
referral and access into the new support offer and how we can measure success and impact

• Questionnaire sent via the Head Teachers briefing to consider existing good practice and gaps in 
supporting children and young people with SEMH needs. Findings are being used to help us refine 
the scope of the proposals, ensuring funding is targeted where it is most needed

• Proposals for use of the fund were discussed in focused groups during early May, bringing in 
feedback from questionnaire

• Regular reporting of progress to school leaders through the Primary and Secondary Heads meetings, 
Schools Forum and comms briefings as appropriate

25



4

SEMH offers under development

• The Working Group is developing detailed plans for the following in order of priority:

1. Coaching/training/whole school approaches for school staff

2. In-school AP/outreach (specific offers being developed for Primary and Secondary)

3. Bookable online clinics for school staff

4. Supporting positive relationships with parents

• Representatives from Oakfield and the SEIPs are supporting our planning to ensure alignment with 
existing support offers. 

• Children and young people voice will also be used to help shape the support offer and monitor 
impact along with ongoing engagement with the SEND Hub.

26



5

Next steps

• Final proposals will be agreed at the next meeting of the Working Group with School Leaders and 
representatives from the Local Authority on 16th June

• Work will be undertaken following the meeting on the 16th to finalise costings and confirm impact 
measures, including baselining of KPIs to ensure we are able to monitor the impact of the enhanced 
offers introduced through the Fund

• The package of new offers available to support children and young people with SEMH needs in 
mainstream schools and how they can be accessed will be communicated out to schools once 
finalised and back to the Schools Forum at the next meeting in September

27



6

SEN Investment Fund – Timeline

Mar-25 Apr-25 May-25 Jun-25 Jul-25 Aug-25 Sep-25 Oct-25

W
o

rk
in

g
 g

ro
u
p

 

d
e
v
e

lo
p
 p

ro
p
o

s
a
ls

K
e
y
 d

a
te

s
Im

p
le

m
e

n
ta

ti
o
n

SEN Investment Fund High Level Plan

Implement from September onwards 

Easter

Holidays
14/4-25/4

May half 

term
26-30/5

Working 

Group 25/3
Working

Group 1/4

School 

Heads 
meetings 
1/5 and

6/5

School 

Heads 
meetings 
24/6

Schools 

Forum 10/6

Working 

Group 
19/5 

Smaller focused 

working groups
28/4 - 17/5

Working 

Group 
16/6 

Smaller focused 

working groups if 
needed

Summer school holidays

28



7

Schools Forum support for direction of travel

• The Schools Forum is asked to confirm its support for the direction of travel of ongoing activity to 
develop an enhanced offer for supporting SEMH needs using the SEN Investment Fund

29



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Meeting held on 12/02/2025 (previously circulated) and Matters Arising.
	4 2024/25 Schools Budget Outturn (report is attached)
	5 2026/27 Schools Block Transfer (report is attached)
	6 SEND Investment Fund (PowerPoint is attached)
	Default Section
	Slide 1: SEN Investment fund UPdate
	Slide 2: Introducing an enhanced support offer for SEMH needs 
	Slide 3: SE

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 

1 

 

Minutes of a meeting of the Leicestershire Schools' Forum held on Tuesday, 
10 June 2025.  
 

 
Chair 

Martin Towers Academy Secondary Governor 

 

 

Attended 

Jenny Lawrence LCC Finance Business Partner for Schools & High 
Needs 

Jane Moore LCC Director of Children and Family Services 

Tim Browne LCC Assistant Director for Education, SEND & 

Inclusion 

Beth Clements LCC Head of Service – Education & Inclusion 

Rebecca Wakeley LCC Senior Education Effectiveness Partner 

Michelle White LCC Head of Service – SEND & Children with 
Disabilities 

Dr Jude Mellor Academy Secondary Headteacher 

Peter Leatherland Academy Secondary Headteacher 

Alison Ruff Maintained Primary Headteacher 

Rosie Browne Academy Primary Headteacher 

 

 
Observing 

Nerinder Samaria LCC Strategic Finance Manager 

Heidi Webb LCC Senior Finance Business Partner 

Sarah Davis Chief Finance Officer – Oak MAT 

Rachel Simpson LCC Clerk for Leicestershire Schools’ Forum 

 
 

Apologies for absence 
 

Suzanne Uprichard PRU Representative & Maintained Primary School 
Governor 

Ed Petrie Academy Primary Headteacher 

Felicity Clarke Academy Primary Headteacher 

Val Moore Academy Primary Governor 

Dan Cleary Academy Secondary Headteacher 

Rebecca Jones Maintained Primary Governor 

Kelly Dryden Academy Special School Headteacher 

Carolyn Shoyer Diocese of Leicester Director 



 
 

 

2 

David Warwick GMB Union 

Samantha Cooke DNCC Representative 

Phil Lewin Maintained Primary Headteacher 

Adina Murataj Maintained Primary Governor 

 
1. Election of Chair/Vice Chair  

 
Jenny Lawrence asked whether there had been any nominations or offers put 
forward for the position of Chair and Vice chair. Martin Towers advised that he was 

happy to continue as Chair and Suzanne Uprichard has also confirmed that she is 
happy to continue as Vice Chair, but they were both happy to step down if someone 

else wanted to take on the role. Peter Leatherland and Alison Ruff confirmed that 
they are happy for both Martin and Suzanne to continue, and no further nominations 
have been put forward. 

 
2. Apologies for Absence/Substitutions  

 
Apologies received from Suzanne Uprichard, Carolyn Shoyer, Samantha Cooke, 
Dan Cleary, Ed Petrie, Kelly Dryden, Phil Lewin, Val Moore, David Warwick, Felicity 

Clarke, Adina Murataj and Rebecca Jones.  
 
Lauren Chalton, Rosalind Hopkins, Robert Martin, Simon Grindrod, Lisa Craddock, 

Mark Mitchley, Julie McBrearty, Beverley Coltman, Jo Beaumont, Julian Kirby and 
Kath Kelly did not attend. 

 
3. Minutes of the Meeting held on 12/02/2025 (previously circulated) and Matters 

Arising.  

 
Alison Ruff advised that this will be her last meeting as she is finishing in school at 

the end of this term. She will pass information around to other Head Teachers to 
see if anyone is interested in joining in her place.  
 

Jenny Lawrence noted that we are going to review the proportionality of 
membership and provide some clarity on how members will be elected. An update 

will be provided for September’s meeting. 
 
Martin Towers enquired whether the request to amend the previous minutes to 

reflect David Warwick’s question had been actioned. Jenny advised that we would 
not normally amend minutes from a previous meeting, we just note the amendment 

in the minutes themselves, which had happened in this instance. Jenny also 
confirmed that the action to share agenda and minutes from Leicestershire Schools 
Forum meetings in the Headteachers Bulletin had happened.  

 
No further amendments were requested and the minutes of the meeting held on 12 th 

February 2025 were agreed as a correct record. 
 

4. 2024/25 Schools Budget Outturn (report is attached)  

 
Nerinder Samaria presented a summary of the Schools Budget Outturn report, 

noting that the assumption was the paper had already been read. 
 



 
 

 

3 

• In summary, there was an overall £25m overspend versus the budget. £8.7m 

overspend was on the LA Block and £16.3m overspend was for the DSG 
blocks combined.  

• The LA Block overspend relates to the pressures linked to demand and costs 

to social care, and budget pressures on SEND and Education Psychology 
services due to increased demand. 

• The 24-25 Outturn position is due to go to the cabinet on the 17 th of June for 
anyone wanting to understand the LA position in greater detail. 

• With regards to the Schools Block, the underspend relates to uncommitted 
funding to support the opening and expanding of new schools and is going to 
be needed to meet the anticipated costs of new schools opening. 

• The true underspend on the Early Years Block will be confirmed later in the 
summer when any funding adjustments have been confirmed. Part of the 

underspend is linked to the planned recovery of the deficit position and 
turnover on vacancies within the service. 

• The High Needs Block overspend is £6m more than anticipated, largely due 

to increased place numbers.  

• Maintained School balances cannot currently be formally confirmed due to 

timing, but indications suggest that overall, the balances will decrease by 
approximately £4m. Over the coming months, the LA will be looking to 

redefine the process, governance, and reporting and monitoring 
arrangements to support schools identifying themselves in financial difficulty. 

• The DSG reserve continues to record deficit which is forecasted to grow 

significantly. The deficit is net £48m at the end of the financial year 24/25. 
The increase in High Needs deficit from 23/24 to where it stands in 24/25 is a 

huge financial concern and financial risk to the council. 
 

There were no further questions from members on this report. 
 

5. 2026/27 Schools Block Transfer (report is attached)  

 
Jenny Lawrence presented the paper with the intention of gaining the support from 

the LSF to approve the approach that the LA is taking. 
 

• Currently there is no clear picture on what the DfE are intending for 2026/27 

school funding so the proviso within the report is that the funding will remain 
the same as 2025/26.  

• There may be an early indication from the spending review but no sufficient 
detail. We are looking to revisit the process that was followed for the 25/26 
budget transfer calculation, going through formula factors to see if we can get 

a better spread of impact across all schools.  

• Many schools were affected, and a large number weren’t. Within the formula 

there are 2 prohibiting factors which we can’t do anything about. We still have 
a minimum funding guarantee in place and an increase in pupils funding 

packages for SEND remains significantly higher than changes in pupil 
numbers.  

• We know that the High Needs formula isn’t responsive to changes in 

demand, it’s constructed by the DfE and we have no way of changing the 
funding coming through. We are currently looking at scenarios and will report 

in Sept Leicestershire Schools Forum with what we think is the most efficient 
and equitable way of distributing the impact of the settlement.  

• A deeper level of analysis is raising some interesting questions that are being 

further investigated as we are currently data rich and conclusion poor.  



 
 

 

4 

 

Dr Jude Mellor questioned how the LA are spending the money and when will 
schools see action from how the money is being invested as there has been no 
evidence of impact on how we are spending the money already lost to the de-

delegation system. Peter Leatherland agreed with Dr Mellor’s concern that we’re 
asking for more money to be taken out when schools haven’t yet seen where the 

existing money has gone. Jenny Lawrence reiterated that the LA haven’t taken 
money away from schools but limited the amount of money schools have to gain. 
Every school saw an increase in pupil funding for 25/26 even with the transfer. 

Jenny also made the point that there needs to be capping with the transfer because 
the DfE do not give enough money to deliver the school funding formula. The LA 

were clear throughout last year’s consultation that the investment fund would not 
become active until the start of the academic year. 
 

Dr Mellor noted that looking at this going forwards, schools need to balance how 
students will manage without the resources and provisions such as TAs. They are 

looking to explore SEN provisions based in schools but having to do so with less 
resources. She also made the point that Leicestershire is appallingly funded at a 
regional level and wondered at what point is it going to be acknowledged nationally 

that the LA cannot do more unless Leicestershire is properly funded. Dr Mellor 
queried that whilst she is aware the LA are asking this question on behalf of our 
schools, how can this be more heard?. 

 
Jane Moore acknowledged and agreed that the LA are coming back with a further 

request of transfer before they are able to evidence the impact of the previous 
transfer. Jane advised that the LA want to be up front and that it’s a matter of timing 
and having to go through certain processes. The schools block transfer made last 

year was about investing money back into the system and the LA have been 
working hard to get that right. The proposal to make another block transfer is 

because of the challenges within the High Needs block and Jane agreed the 
resource issue is a challenge for all schools. Jane further advised that conversations 
are happening at a national government level around how Leicestershire is funded. 

With the way the formula is set up, there is a significant disparity to some of our 
surrounding LAs and we’re advocating strongly that we need money into schools to 

support national SEND reform. 
   
Jenny Lawrence commented that one of the questions that has arisen from the LA 

looking at the way we are modelling is about equity and funding across the system, 
so there is a focus on looking at answering this. 

  
Martin Towers noted that there is no decision required on this agenda point. 
 

6. SEND Investment Fund (PowerPoint is attached)  
 

Renata Chantrill, Head of Service for Education Quality & Performance presented 
the SEN Investment Fund update. She referenced that everyone has had the 
PowerPoint slides so it was agreed that rather than go through them again in this 

meeting, the forum would have a more general conversation.  
 

The fund has been pulled together based on the previous year’s School Block 
transfer, and for 25/26 we have approximated £2.8m to spend. The SEN Investment 
Fund Working Group meet regularly and are trying to make sure that the proposals 

developed on the back of the investment fund are the most impactful way of 



 
 

 

5 

spending the fund. There has been engagement with school representatives and a 

questionnaire via the Headteachers Briefing to get engagement from the wider 
community on what good SEMH practice looks like and what gaps there are. 
  

School reps are particularly keen on coaching and training for whole school staff , 
also an in-school AP and Outreach. These offers are currently being worked on in 

detail. A working group meeting is being held on 16/06/2025 and the intention is that 
the final proposals will be agreed, and further work will then be done to finalise 
costings and impact measures. The overall package of the offers will be to support 

Children and Young People in mainstream schools and access to the offers will be 
communicated to schools once finalised. More detail will be brought back to 

Leicestershire Schools Forum in September’s meeting. 
 
Dr Jude Mellor reflected that there is work going on around change in leadership of 

SEIPS, Leicestershire Schools Forum work that has been to the table before that 
was toward DSP development in a series of schools around SEND provision, and 

the current work on SEND capacity with schools. She questioned whether the LA 
are able to reassure her that all these concepts are connected? 
 

Renata advised that the working party group the LA have set up has members who 
are helping to shape the proposals and make sure we have continuity across the 
existing offers, making sure that there is no duplication and the offers are new. The 

LA are also looking to work collaboratively more widely across the education 
management team to make sure there is continuity and that each proposal is 

connected to work already going on. 
 
Beth Clements advised that in terms of SEIPs looking at the remodelling of the 

current offer, they are making sure it compliments any existing work and doesn’t 
duplicate. 

 
Jane Moore agreed that it’s an important point and reiterated that all of the current 
work is joined up, and Tim Browne is leading this as a single strategy across the 

whole of education.  
 

Tim Browne has recently joined LCC as the Assistant Director of Education, SEND 
and Inclusion. Tim comment that his observation is that whilst there’s been a lot of 
great work both historically and continually, lots of this work has been happening in 

isolation, but not by design. A clear decision has been made to bring everything 
together in one coherent plan, and he is looking at what the long-term approach is 

going to be. Olivia Dale has just been appointed as the new Head of Education 
Strategy and Transformation, and she will be working with school leaders in Autumn 
around the 10 year strategy, which is focusing on the sense of belonging. Further 

information about this will be made available from the start of the next academic 
year. 

 
There were no further questions. 
 

7. Any other business.  
 

Dr Jude Mellor requested meeting dates for the next academic year are circulated 
as soon as possible to that they can be put in the diary. It was noted that attendance 
for today’s meeting was lower than normal. Rachel Simpson advised that she would 

circulate the dates as soon as they were confirmed.   



 
 

 

6 

8. Date of next meeting.  

 
The next meeting is due to take place on Tuesday 9th September 
 

9. Actions  
 

1. Schools Forum clerk to circulate meeting dates for the next academic year. 
 

 


